A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A STORMWATER FEE FOR FY 2016-2017 THAT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT ESTABLISHED FOR FY 2015-2016, AND AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC HEARING AND DIRECTING THE PROVISION OF NOTICE THEREOF; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Cape Coral sets a stormwater fee annually for imposition on properties that utilize the City's stormwater system; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to increase the fee for FY 2016-2017 from \$80.00 per Equivalent Residential Unit to \$87.00 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU); and

WHEREAS, the City of Cape Coral Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Stormwater Management Utility, provides that, in the event the proposed stormwater fee exceeds the fee from that established in the stormwater resolution the previous year, then the City shall provide notice to the owners of property and conduct a public hearing prior to the adoption of the annual stormwater resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves an increase in the stormwater fee for FY 2016-2017 that exceeds the maximum amount established for FY 2015-2016 from \$80.00 per Equivalent Residential Unit to \$87.00 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU).

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall provide notice to the owner of the properties and conduct a public hearing prior to the adoption of the annual stormwater resolution pursuant to Section 22-4 of the City of Cape Coral Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL AT ITS REGULAR COUNCIL SESSION THIS _____ DAY OF _____ _, 2016.

MARNI L. RETZER, MAYOR

VOTE OF MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS:

RETZER BURCH CARIOSCIA STOUT

LEON	
ERBRICK	
WILLIAMS	1.
COSDEN	

ATTESTED TO AND FILED IN MY OFFICE THIS _____ DAY OF 2016.

REBECCA VAN DEUTEKOM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STEVEN D. GRIFFIN

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORN res/stormwater-change rate 7/12/16